



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Taxes Department- State Goods and Services Tax Department- Establishment-Promotion/Transfer and Posting of officers in the cadre of Joint Commissioner - Orders issued.

TAXES (D) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.515/2023/TAXES Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29-07-2023

- Read 1 G.O.(Ms)No.27/2020/Taxes dated 10/03/2020.
 - 2 G.O.(P) No.42/2023/Taxes dated 23.03.2023
 - 3 Letter No.CT/457/2022-A1 dated 26/07/2023 from the Commissioner of State tax, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1 st paper above, Government have redesignated the posts in the State GST Department, without any change in Pay and allowances/ scale of pay in the existing post. Also duties and responsibilities of the Officer in the renamed posts remains unchanged. The existing designation of the Officers are as follows;

Cadre	Re-named Cadre
Additional Commissioner	Special Commissioner
Joint Commissioner	Additional Commissioner
Deputy Commissioner	Joint Commissioner
Assistant Commissioner	Deputy Commissioner
State Tax Officer (Higher Grade)	Assistant Commissioner

As per the Select list for the year 2023 published vide GO read as 2 nd paper above, only one officer is eligible for promotion to the cadre of Joint Commissioner of State Tax.

1.Smt. Binoma Churchil (PEN 516855)

The Commissioner of State tax, as per the letter read as 3 rd paper above has submitted proposal for Promotion/Transfer and Posting of officers in the existing vacancies, consequent to the retirement and promotion of Officer in the State GST Dept.

In the above circumstances, the above mentioned Deputy Commissioner included in the Select list read as 2nd paper above is hereby promoted as Joint Commissioner (re designated) in the scale of pay of Rs. 107800-160000/- and on promotion she is posted in the vacancy mentioned against her name, with immediate effect.

Sl. No.	Name of Officer(PEN number) and present post	Posted as Vacancy	
1.	Smt. Binoma Churchil (PEN:516855), Deputy Commissioner, Taxpayer Services Division, Thripunithura	Departmental Member, KVAT/ AIT & STAT, Additional Bench Kottayam	on

II The following transfer and posting of Joint Commissioners(re designated) of State Tax are also ordered with immediate effect.

Sl. No.	Name of Officer(PEN number) and present post	Posted as
1.	(PEN: 493005) Joint Commissioner, Audit,	Joint Commissioner, Audit, Thiruvananthapuram vice Mansur. M.I transferred
	Sri.Mansur M.I	

2.	(PEN:100838)	Joint Commissioner, Audit,
	Joint Commissioner, Audit,	Kottayam vice Harindranath
	Thiruvananthapuram	K.R., transferred
3.	Sri.Suresh K (PEN:103741) Joint Commissioner, Taxpayer services Head Quarters, State GST Commissionerate, Tvm. Sri.Haridas B.S (PEN:627020) Joint Commissioner, Appeals, Thiruvananthapuram	Departmental Member, KVAT/ AIT&STAT,Additional Bench, Thiruvananthapuram vice Suja V.K. transferred. Joint commissioner, Taxpayer services, Head Quarters, State GST Commissionerate Thiruvananthapuram vice Suresh
5.	Smt.Suja V.K (PEN:597554) Departmental Member, KVAT/ AIT & STAT, Additional Bench, Thiruvananthapuram	Joint Commissioner, Appeals, Kollam vice Anil Kumar S transferred.
6.	Sri.Anil Kumar S (PEN:605053) Joint Commissioner, Appeals, Kollam	Joint Commissioner, Appeals, Thiruvananthapuram, vice Haridas B.S transferred.
7.	Smt.Deepa K.L (PEN:608362) Joint Commissioner, Taxpayer services, Aluva	Joint Commissioner, Appeals, Ernakulam vice Prajani Rajan transferred.
	Smt.Prajani Rajan (PEN:602197)	Joint Commissioner, Taxpayer

8.	Joint Commissioner, Appeals, Eranakulam	services, Aluva vice Deepa K.L. transferred.
9.	Sri.Bejoy T. Nair (PEN:489889) Joint Commissioner, Audit, Kollam	Departmental Member, KVAT/AIT & STAT, Ernakulam vice Saji A. Miranda transferred.
10.	Sri.Saji A. Miranda (PEN:458994) Departmental Member, KVAT/ AIT & STAT, Ernakulam	Joint Commissioner, Audit, Kollam vice Bejoy T. Nair transferred

(By order of the Governor)
SINI J SHUKKOOR
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Commissioner of State tax, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Persons Concerned (through the Commissioner of State tax).

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (E&RSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

Stock File/ Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer